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Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before using this product, and keep
for future reference. If you give this product to someone else, please also give this instruction manual to the new owner.

Please note some parts of the figures shown below may be slightly different from the actual product, for your better
understanding of the structure and proper use of the product.

1. Appropriate Pet Weight for Proper Usage

This product is designed for small to large size dogs, 8.8 - 88lbs. No screws or additional tools are needed to mount

the gate in a doorway or hallway opening of 28.3 - 37.2" wide.
Dog Weight Dog Breed
Small Dog* Shih Tzu, Pomeranian, Miniature Dachshunds, etc.
Medium Dog*| Welsh Corgi, Spitz, etc.
Large Dog* German Shepherd, etc.

®Tension-mount design is safe to use on wall
surfaces.

the Door by hands or feet.

Examples of appropriate dog types: should weigh

between 8.8 - 88lbs.

*Do not use this product if your dog weighs less than

8.8lbs or more than 88lbs.

®This product is designed to open ®Side Frame or Option Frame can be
adjusted to keep pet properly confined.

(Designed for placement against a wall or within a door frame
using a tension-spring effect. The extra width at the top of the
Main Frame is not a defect. The top of the gate will be wider

than the bottom before installation because of the tension-spring

effect. If necessary, use force to make the top of the gate
narrower to fit between the wall.

When the door can not be
opened manually, it can be
opened by stepping on the

Door

design of the product. Tightening the top Adjuster Knobs will Foot Pedal.
create the same spacing between the Gate Door and the Main

Frame during installation.

*The top width of the frame may be wider than the wall since )

the product is designed to be installed using a tension-spring A

-
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Adjust the clearance between the
slats on the Side Frame or Option
Frame to keep pet properly confined.
*To keep the dog from escaping,
adjust the gap between the frame.

2" and under

\

[T

Door
Tension :} 5 . l,: Tension 2" and .
-force -force \Under Option Frame )
®The Door closes and locks automatically
Main Frame using upper/lower locks.
When the Door is opened at a 75-degree angle o)
more then released, the Door will automatically
close and lock. If the opening angle is less than
E‘ 75 degrees, it may not lock automatically.
\- _ J J
3. Parts - N
Hexagon Nut
Door Upper Stopper 00 ’i Adjuster Knob / Adjuster Bolt
A ng Option Frame E 00 o]
< Adjuster Bolt (4)
. Adjuster Knob (4)
Main Frame N L Hexagon Nut (8) )
@ Adjuster Set (1 bag)
Lower Stopper e N
@ Side Frame @ Option Frame Set : (1) Hexagon Socket
|h_-‘ F 2 (2) Hexagon Nut Head Bolt
@ Gate : (1) < Option Frame () > Foot Pedal )
< Door ™) > Joint Bolt @ Hexagon Socket Head Bolt ~ (2)
Main Frame (1) L Hexagon Nut (2)

@® Hexagon Wrench : (1)

What are the following signs?

The following signs are special remarks for safety use of the product.
Keep these remarks in mind before using this product.
m : Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause death, serious injury and/or physical damage.
: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause slight injury and/or physical damage.

: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause trouble, damage and/or shorter life to product.

Note :

® Foot Pedal Set (1 bag)

This product includes a bottom bar that is part of the Main Frame. The bottom bar should touch the floor when correctly installed.
Pay close attention while stepping over the bottom bar for safety.
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4. Instruction of Proper Use
| Warnings! |

® IMPORTANT: This product includes a bottom bar that is part of the Main Frame. ki
The bottom bar should touch the floor when correctly installed. Pay close attention
while stepping over the bottom bar for safety.
® Never place the product at the top of a staircase, near a glass door, or exit hallway.
Avoid places where it may be unsafe to install this product.
® | ock the Gate Door at all times when not in use to keep pets confined safely and to avoid
unexpected escape and/or injuries to pets during confinement
(please see step )- Lo g
® Install this product onto a wall surface that is vertical and a floor surface that is steady and level.

The door frame must be wider than 2.4" for proper installation There is the bottom bar
(please see step )- which is part of Main Frame.
® This product is designed to fit openings from 28.3 - 37.2". Do not install this product outside
of its range to avoid unexpected accidents and/or product damage
(please see step )-
® Only use genuine Richell parts and do not alter the design of the gate to avoid accidents and/or injury.
® This product is designed for small to large size dogs and indoor use only. Do not use this product
for anything other than its intended purpose.
® Keep this product away from all heat sources at all times to avoid unexpected product o
damage or burn-related injuries to self/pets.
® Do not use this product while your pet is leashed to avoid unexpected accidents/injuries,
such as dog entanglement.
® Do not lean or hang on to this product to avoid unexpected accidents and/or product damage.
® |[f you notice anything wrong with product or installation site, discontinue its use at once.
® Tighten the Adjuster Knobs equally on both sides to avoid overturning or damaging the product
(please see step ).
® Tighten the Adjuster Knob at the space between the Main Frame and Grip to 0.12" so the
tension-spring effect works properly. Not enough tension-force cause unexpected accidents.

® Pay special attention to sharp corners and edges while installing this product to avoid personal injury.

® Please use this product for dogs that weigh 8.8 - 88Ibs. Do not use this product for dogs out this weight range to avoid
unexpected injury and/or escape (please see step ).

® Do not drop or misuse this product in any way to avoid injuries and/or product damage.

® \When opening/closing the Door, make sure the area is clear and be careful not to pinch your hands, fingers or pets.

® Keep this product in sight to avoid unexpected injury and/or accidents when pets behave unexpectedly.

® Do not use this product to contain children, toddlers or infants.

® Make sure to install this product on a flat, stable wall/surface. Installing this product on an unlevel surface may cause damage
to the surface area.

® The Foot Pedal is designed to open the Door based on adult weight. It is not designed to be opened by children or pets.

® Be sure the product is securely fixed. If not, tighten the bolts as necessary (please see step )-

5. Preparation for Parts Necessary Parts vary depending on desired doorway/hallway opening. Please read next page

for the appropriate Parts reference. Never leave Parts within children's reach. Keep all parts
away from children.

For openings from 30.3 - 37.2", adjust the clearance using
Side or Option Frames. Adjust the Hexagon Nut until the
clearance between each frame is set less than 2", then tighten.

Secure Hexagon Nut
Less than 2" Less than 2"

Secure Hexagon Nut

® Having more than a 2" clearance between each frame ; | | |
may allow pets to escape and/or get caught in between . )
the spindles; or, if the Hexagon Nuts are not tightened gptlon Frame Side Frame
properly on each Side Frame(s). Make sure to tighten _Side Frame
Hexagon Nuts securely after adjusting the clearance Less than 2" Less than 2"
between each frame.

R P

*The top width of the frame may be wider than the wall since the product is designed to be installed using
a tension-spring effect. If necessary, use force to make the top of the gate narrower to fit between the wall.



Type A Type B Type C Type D
-

Adjuster Knob Adjuster Knob ~ Hexagon Nut
Adjuster Bolt

Adjuster Knob Adjuster Bolt Adjuster Knob

Adjuster Bolt / Hexagon Nut
— Side Frame /

(" eForan opening width of N ( ® For an opening width of

28-3 - 30.3" 30.3 - 31.7u 31.7 i} 33.1“
oy 1 L \ RS et

Adjuster Bolt Joint Bolt

Joint Bolt

Side Frame

Option Frame

Option Frame
J

~N

N ( ® For an opening width of

Body (1)
0 N . Adiustor Knob (4
Body ‘(1) ody (1) Side F (2
- : Adjuster Bolt (4) ide Frame )
Adjuster Bolt ‘(4 J . Hexagon Nut :(8)
Adjuster Knob (4) Adjuster Knob (4)
Side Frame (1)
Hexagon Nut (4)
11] Il
Type B
Type A [ Type A yP ) Type B
[
®Do not use 2 Side Frames on
\_ VAN J U the same side. Y,
(e Foran opening width of N ( @ For an opening width of N\ ( @ For an opening width of A

33.1-344" 344-358" 358-37.2"
| Type C| | Type A ' | Type D' | Type B '
N : i = ZLJ

| — — LT, 1] [ax - i 0

| |
Body ‘(1) Body :(1) Body :(1)
Adjuster Bolt 1(4) Adj:uster Bolt 3(4) Adj:uster Bolt 3(4)
Adjuster Knob (4) A_djuster Knob :(4) A_djuster Knob :(4)
Joint Bolt (2) Side Frame (1) Side Frame (2)
Option Frame (1) Hexagon Nut (4) Hexagon Nut (8)

Joint Bolt (2) Joint Bolt (2)
\Optlon Frame I.(I1)I" \Optlon Frame .(1)I"
J[ Type D [ Type D

e
®Do not use 2 Side Frames on

\_ the same side. )

- AN J

®The bottom of the product should contact the floor for safety as shown in Figure 1.
6. How to Install the Gate _ ®|f the product has been installed correctly, the top of the gate (while looking down
from above the top) will be as straight as a line with each end aligned at a 90-degree

9_'[:'_1 ?ﬁ@ Use force to make 90° 90° 24" and above  fght angle as shown in Figure 2.
ef I

the top of the gate degree degre

narrower. o
\| x . - Less than Tension force 7

. Rubber
rige 1 K M= e -

Flgure 2 Figure 3

Adjuster Knob Clockwise
rotation

Make sure the bottom of the Main Frame touches the Floor.
*The top width of the frame may be wider than the wall since the product is designed to be installed
using a tension-spring effect. If necessary, use force to make the top of the gate narrower to fit
between the wall as shown in Figure 1.

(1) Keep the Door opended to stand this product upright. The Door must be opened at a Hexagon
90-degree angle as shown in Step - Nut
@ Attach the Foot Pedal on the button bar of the Main Frame using Hexagon Socket Head Bolts
and Hexagon Nuts. Please pay attention not to drop this product. Also make sure Bolts and
Nuts are tighted in the correct mounting position. Hexagon Socket
© Determine the desired direction for the door opening. Set the product against the wall at a Head Bolt
perpendicular right angle as shown in Figure 2. Tighten the upper Adjuster Knob until the rubber
of the Adjuster Knob touches the wall surface as shown in Figure 3.

-3 -

Hexagon
Wrench




@ Tighten the upper Adjuster Knobs on each side until clearance between the Gate Door and Main Frame is set to about 0.12" as shown in Figure 4.
@ Tighten the lower Adjuster Knobs to give enough tension force. Then install the product against the wall vertically as shown in Figure 5.

m Adjuster Bolts on each side
About 0.12" must b? set equally
®The width of the Adjuster Bolts on each side must be set equally to avoid

Figure 4

unexpected accidents and/or product damage as shown in Figure 4. =
®Tighten the Adjuster Knobs until clearance between the Gate Door and ° :
Main Frame is set to 0.12". This allows the tension-spring effect to work °
properly to avoid unexpected accidents and/or product damage. | \
Figure 5 Door Main Frame
-5 I :Fam( O D DumEf[';'—"ﬁEm{ S o I ;FEW{
)| 5|4 )| h )| 4
o Side of the Main Frame should x One side of Adjuster Knob x One side of Adjuster Knob Side of the Main Frame
be parallel to the wall. is longer than other side. is shorter than other side. should be parallel to the
- wall surface.

7. Installation Check / How to Open and Close the Door '

®Using hands to open/close the Door
Door Upper stopper

Py

Lower stopper

When correctly installed, the gate should not feel loose or
wobbly when tugged.

®Using hands to open/close the Door
To open the Door, grab and lift the top of the Door up to
release the Upper/Lower Locks. To close the Door properly,
shut the Door until the Upper/Lower Locks click.

®Using feet to open/close the Door
(1)Step on the Foot Pedal until the bottom touches the floor.
(2)Press body against the Door to keep it open while passing

through it.

To close the Door properly, press body against the Door while
shutting it; and make sure Upper/Lower Locks are securely in place .

®The Door opens at a 90-degree angle.

8. How to Disassemble

Rotate Adjuster Knobs counterclockwise to loosen and remove.

® Be careful not to drop the product during disassembly.

® Make sure the Door is locked during disassembly.

9. How to Clean

®Use a mild detergent and water and clean with a soft cloth/sponge. Cleaning with a scrub brush and/or using a polishing
powder may cause scratches, rust and/or discolor this product.
®\When using creosol or other disinfectants, make sure to dilute them, otherwise damage to the product or discoloration may occur.
®Do not use harsh chemicals such as thinner, benzene or alcohol. These may cause damage/discoloration to the wooden finish.
® After cleaning, wipe dry with soft cloth or place in shaded area to air dry; do not place product in direct sunlight. This may
cause discoloration, deformation, or rust.

10. Specifications

UPC/JAN 803840 94903-0 / 4973655 98797-1
Dimension 28.3-37.2"W x 8.7"D x 36.6"H

Material Wood part: Natural Wood (Rubber Wood, Laquer finish) ; Frame, Wire: Steel (Polyester coating) ;
Cover for Door Lock Pin, Shaft Component, Adjuster Cap: Polypropylene; Lock Pin: Polyformaldehyde ;
Adjuster Bolt Rubber part: Elastomer ; Pedal: Nylon

®Please note that product specifications and design may change without prior notice for the purpose of quality improvement.
®There may be coating cracks at some joints and each product may experience different coloration of the wood grain as frames are made of natural wood.
®|f you find something wrong with this product, please let us know. Thank you!

Replacement parts may be purchased by contacting Richell USA directly at the number listed below or at www.richellusa.com.

For USA Customers

Designed by:

Richell Corporation, Japan
Distributed by:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Phone (972) 641-9795 Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com

Made in China

\

®Using feet to open/close the Door

*The Foot Pedal is designed
to open the Door based on
adult weight. It is not designed
to be opened by pets.




Gracias por elegir la producto de Richell. Por favor, lea este manual de instrucciones cuidadosamente antes de usar este producto,
y consérvelo para consultas en el futuro. Si entrega este producto a otra persona, dele también este manual de instrucciones. Para
su mejor comprensién de la estructura y el uso correcto del producto, tenga en cuenta que algunas partes de las figuras que se

muestran mas adelante pueden ser ligeramente diferentes del producto real.

1. Peso apropiado de la mascota para uso correcto

Este producto esta disefiado para perros de tamafo pequefio a grande, 4 a 40kg (8.8 a 88Ibs). No se requieren tornillos ni
herramientas adicionales para montar la puerta en una abertura de puerta o corredor de 72 a 94,5cm (28.3 a 37.2") de ancho.

Peso del Perro Raza del Perro

Perro pequefio* | Shih Tzu, Pomeranian, Miniature Dachshunds, etc.

Perro mediano* | Welsh Corgi, Spitz, etc.

Perro Grande* | Pastor Aleman, etc.

2. Caracteristicas .

OEIl diseno de montaje por tension es seguro
para utilizar en superficies de pared.

Este producto esta disefado
para abrir la puerta con las
manos o los pies.

Ejemplos de tipos apropiados de perro: debe pesar entre
4y 40kg (8.8lbs y 88lbs)

*No utilice este producto si su perro pesa menos de

4kg (8.8lbs) o mas de 40kg (88Ibs).

®EIl Marco Lateral o el Marco Opcional
pueden ajustarse para mantener la
mascota encerrada apropiadamente.

Disefiada para colocacién contra una pared o dentro de un marco de (Cuando la puerta no se pueda 4 Ajuste el espacio libre entre las A
puerta utilizando un efecto de resorte de tension. El ancho adicional abrir con las manos, ésta se rejillas del Marco Lateral o el Marco
en la parte superior del Marco Principal no esun defecto. Antes de la puede abrir colocando un pie Opcional para mantener la mascota
instalacion, la parte superior de la puerta serd mas ancha que la parte sobre el pedal. encerrada apropiadamente.
inferior debido al disefio de resorte de tension del producto. Durante Pasador de *Para evitar que el perro escape,
:a in.stalacién, al a_;?retartlasI P;rill:ats l;justadorasI ;uperic;re.s se clrearé Puerta giggﬁgarmlento ajuste el espacio entre el marco.
a misma separacion entre 'a uerta Barreray e arcf) rmcl.pa . Menos de 5cm (2")
*El ancho de la parte superior del marco puede ser mas amplio que la A ‘
pared ya que el producto esta disefiado para instalarse utilizando un é
efecto de resorte de tension. En caso de ser necesario, utilice la o —
fuerza para lograr que la parte superior de la puerta sea mas angosta = 1
para encajar entre la pared.
Puerta
Fuerza de 5 ' Fuerza de Menos de
L o 5cm (2" i
tension | < ] tension G 2" Marco opcional )
®La puerta se cierra y asegura automaticamente
Marco principal utilizando los cerrojos superior/inferior.
(Cuando la puerta se abre hasta un angulo de 75\
grados o mas y luego sesuelta, la puerta se
cerrara y asegurara automaticamente. Si el
& angulo de apertura es inferior a 75 grados, la
i uerta podria no asegurarse automaticamente.
- J \pPuerta P 9 J
[ 3. Piezas J -
Tuerca hexagonal
Puerta Tapon superior 0@ ’i Perilla ajustadora Pernos ajustadores
A ng Marco opcional E 00  eonfomm]
Pernos ajustadores (4)
Perno de unién Perilla ajustadora (4)
Marco principal L Tuerca hexagonal (8)
@ Conjunto de ajustadores (1 bolsa)
Tapon inferior e )
@ Marco lateral @ Juego de marco opcional | 1Uerca Perno de cabeza
|h_-‘ F C(2) hexagonal hueca hexagonal

@ Entrada : (1)
< Puerta (1) >

Marco principal (1)
® Esquinero : (1)
¢ Qué significan los siguientes avisos?

(1) — T
< Marco opcional (1) >

Perno de unién (2)

g

Pedal 1)
Perno de cabeza hueca hexagonal (2)
Tuerca hexagonal (2)

@ Conjunto de pedal (1 bolsa)

Los siguientes avisos son comentarios especiales para uso seguro del producto.
Tenga en cuenta estos comentarios antes de utilizar este producto.

: Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar la muerte, lesiones y/o dafio fisico graves.
[iPrecauciones!] : Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar lesiones y/o dafio fisico leves.

[ ilmportante! ] : Comentarios sobre uso inapropiado que podrian causar problemas, dafio y/o vida mas corta del producto.

IMPORTANTE:

Este producto incluye una barra inferior que es parte del Marco Principal. La barra inferior debe tocar el piso cuando esta instalada
correctamente. Por seguridad, preste atencion especial mientras pasa sobre la barra inferior.
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4. Instrucciones para el uso correcto

©® IMPORTANTE: Este producto incluye una barra inferior que es parte del Marco Principal. La
barra inferior debe tocar el piso cuando esta instalada correctamente. Por seguridad, preste
atencion especial mientras pasa sobre la barra inferior.

® Nunca coloque el producto en la parte superior de una escalera, cerca de una puerta de vidrio o
corredor de salida. Evite los lugares donde pudiera ser inseguro instalar este producto.

® Mantenga siempre con cerrojo la Puerta de Barrera cuando no esta en uso para mantener encerradas
las mascotas de manera segura y para evitar escape inesperado y/o lesiones a las mascotas durante
el encierro. (por favor vea el paso )-

® |nstale este producto sobre una superficie de pared que sea vertical y una superficie de piso que o -@4
sea estable y horizontal. El marco de puerta debe tener un ancho superior a 6cm (2.4") para lograr
una instalacién apropiada (por favor vea el paso ). There is the bottom bar

® Este producto esta disefiado para instalarse en aberturas desde 72cm hasta 94,5cm (28.3" hasta 37.2"). which is part of Main Frame.
No instale este producto por fuera de su rango para evitar accidentes inesperados y/o dafio del

producto (por favor vea el paso )- x

® Solo utilice piezas genuinas de Richell y no altere el disefio de la puerta para evitar accidentes y/o lesiones.

® Este producto esta disefiado para perros de tamafo pequefio a grande y sélo para uso en
interiores. No utilice este producto para ningun proposito diferente a su uso pretendido.

® Mantenga este producto siempre alejado de todas las fuentes de calor para evitar dafio
inesperado del producto o lesiones relacionadas con quemaduras de personas/mascotas. o

® No utilice este producto mientras su mascota esta amarrada para evitar accidentes/lesiones
inesperadas, tal como enredo del perro.

® No se recueste ni cuelgue de este producto para evitar accidentes inesperados y/o dafio del producto.

® Si usted observa algo equivocado con el producto o el sitio de instalacion, detenga inmediatamente
Su uso.

® Apriete de manera igual las Perillas Ajustadoras en ambos lados para evitar volcar o danar el producto
(por favor vea el paso )-

® Apriete la Perilla Ajustadora en el espacio entre el Marco Principal y la Agarradera hasta 3mm (0.12"),
para que el efecto de resorte de tension funcione apropiadamente. Si no existe suficiente fuerza de
tension se causaran accidentes inesperados.

(iPrecauciones!)

® Mientras instala este producto, preste atencidon especial a las esquinas y bordes puntiagudos para evitar lesiones personales.
® Por favor utilice este producto para perros que pesen 4 a 40kg (8.8 a 88Ibs). No utilice este producto para perros por fuera de este

rango de peso para evitar lesion inesperada y/o escape (por favor vea el paso QTR St SEr LR LI LTS el E e et )-
® No deje caer ni utilice incorrectamente de ninguna manera este producto para evitar lesiones y/o dafio del producto.

® Al abrir/cerrar la puerta, verifique que el area esta despejada y tenga cuidado de no pellizcar sus manos, dedos o la mascota.

® Mantenga este producto a la vista para evitar lesién inesperada y/o accidentes cuando las mascotas tengan comportamientos inesperados.

® No utilice este producto para encerrar nifios, nifios pequefios o bebés.

® Asegurese de instalar este producto sobre una superficie/pared plana y estable. Instalar este producto sobre una superficie irregular
podria causar dafio al area superficial.

® El pedal esta disefiado para abrir la puerta con el peso de un adulto. No esta disefiado para ser abierto por nifios ni mascotas.

® Verifique que el producto esta fijado firmemente. Si no lo esta, apriete los pernos segin sea necesario

(por favor vea el paso ).
5. Preparacién de piezas Las piezas necesarias varian dependiendo de la abertura de la puerta o corredor deseados.

Por favor lea la siguiente pagina para obtener la referencia apropiada de las piezas. Nunca
deje las piezas al alcance de los nifios. Mantenga todas las piezas alejadas de los nifios.

Para aberturas desde 77cm (30.3") hasta 94,5cm (37.2"),
ajuste el espacio libre utilizando marcos laterales o marcos
opcionales. Ajuste la tuerca hexagonal hasta que el espacio
libre entre cada marco sea inferior a 5cm (2"), luego apriete.

Menos de Asegure la tuerca hexagonal Menos de

Sem (27) 5cm (2)

Asegure la tuerca hexagonal

Il

1A

(iPrecauciones!)

® Tener un espacio libre superior a 5cm (2") entre cada marco
podria permitir que las mascotas escapen y/o queden

. Marco opcional Marco lateral
atrapadas entre las barras; o, si las tuercas hexagonales no e
se aprietan apropiadamente en cada marco(s) lateral. _Marco lateral
Asegurese de apretar firmemente las tuercas hexagonales Menos de 5cm (2")  Menos de 5cm (2")

después de ajustar el espacio libre entre cada marco.

*El ancho de la parte superior del marco puede ser mas amplio que la pared ya que el producto esta disefiado
para instalarse utilizando un efecto de resorte de tension. En caso de ser necesario, utilice la fuerza para
lograr que la parte superior de la puerta sea mas angosta para encajar entre la pared.
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Tipo A Tipo B Tipo C Tipo D
p

Perilla ajustadora Perilla ajustadora Perilla ajustadora  Tuerca hexagonal

Perilla ajustadora Perno ajustador

[frmmmmmtm

Marco lateral

Perno ajustador Perno de unién Perno ajustador

Tuerca hexagonal Perno de unién

Perno ajustador

Marco opcional

4 ® Para un ancho de abertura de N\( ® Para un ancho de abertura de Y Para un ancho de abertura de 80,5 a 84cm )
72a77cm (28.3a30.3") 77 a80,5cm (30.3 a 31.7")

Cuerpo ‘(1)
Pernos ajustadores :(4)

Perillas ajustadoras :(4)

Piezas requeridas

Cuerpo (1) Cuerpo ‘() Marco lateral (2)
Pernos ajustadores :(4) Pernos ajustadores :(4) Tuerca hexagonal  :(8)
Perillas ajustadoras :(4) I\Pnzr;(lzlsslaa;jel:;:adoras f:;
Tuerca hexagonal :(4) Tipo B Tipo B

Tipo A Tipo A

(

[

(iPrecauciones! ) ®No utilice 2 Marcos Laterales

VAN VAN en el mismo lado de la puerta. /
(" ® Paraunanchode aberturade ) (* ® Paraunanchodeaberturade )\ (  ® Paraunanchodeaberturade )
84 a 87,5cm (33.1 a 34.4") 87,5a91cm (34.4a35.8") 91 a94,5cm (35.8 a 37.2")
(Tipoc)|| (TipoA) l TlpoDl (‘TipoB) -
- n g - I Jzn - I
Cuerpo (1) Cuerpo :(1) Cuerpo :(1)
Pernos ajustadores :(4) Pernos ajustadores :(4) Pernos ajustadores :(4)
Perillas ajustadoras :(4) Perillas ajustadoras :(4) Perillas ajustadoras :(4)
Perno de unién (2) Marco lateral :(1) Marco lateral 1(2)
Marco opcional (1) Tuerca hexagonal  :(4) Tuerca hexagonal  :(8)
Perno de unién (2) Perno de unién (2)
Marco opcional ‘(1) Marco opcional ‘(1)
S i hS
Tipo A Tipo C J Tipo D

[.Precaucwnes' ] ®No utilice 2 Marcos Laterales

\_ AN AN en el mismo lado de la puerta. Y,
2 o A ®Por seguridad, la parte inferior del producto debe hacer contacto con el piso segun se
. Como instalar la Puerta NIIIIZTTTTEET) Rustiiveevispsetstmtey P piso seg
- ~— ®Si el producto se ha instalado correctamente, la parte superior de la puerta (cuando se
"@Qp_':'jj & Utilice la fuerza para mira hacia abajo desde encima de la parte superior) sera tan recta como una linea con
P hacer mas angosta cada extremo alineado en un angulo de 90 grados segun se muestra en la Figura 2.

la parte superior de 90° 90° 6cm (2.4") y mas
la puerta. grados grados

x M Perilla ajustadora

D ——— x .'@=' X X '=§4- Menos de Fuerzade k)&
6cm (2.4") tension

( ilmportante! | Figura 1 x . # Caucho

Verifique que la parte inferior del Marco

Principal hace contacto con el piso. Flgura 2 Figura 3
*El ancho de la parte superior del marco podria mas ancho que la pared ya que el producto esta disefiado
para instalarse utilizando un efecto de resorte de tension. Si es necesario, utilice la fuerza para hacer que
la parte superior de la puerta sea mas angosta para encajar entre la pared segin se muestra en la Figura 1.
(1) Mantenga abierta la puerta para colocar en posicion vertical este producto. La puerta debe
abrirse hasta un angulo de 90 grados seguin se muestra en el Paso
7. Instalacion, Verificacion / Como abrir y cerrar la Puerta B Tuerca
(2) Sujete el pedal en la barra inferior del marco principal utilizando los pernos de cabeza hueca hexagonal
hexagonal y las tuercas hexagonales. Por favor tenga cuidado de no dejar caer este producto.
Ademas, verifique que los pernos y tuercas estan apretados en la posicion de montaje correcta.
© Determine la direccién deseada de apertura de la puerta. Coloque el producto contra la pared
en angulo recto perpendicular segun se muestra en la Figura 2. Apriete la Perilla Ajustadora
superior hasta que el caucho de la Perilla Ajustadora haga contacto con la superficie de pared
segun se muestra en la Figura 3.

Rotacién en
sentido horario

Perno de cabeza
hueca hexagonal
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(4] Apriete las Perillas Ajustadoras superiores en cada lado hasta que el espacio libre entre la Puerta Barrera y el Marco Principal quede ajustado en
3mm (0.12") aproximadamente segun se muestra en la Figura 4. .
. . . N . .. _ ‘s Los Pernos Ajustadores
© Apriete las Perillas Ajustadoras inferiores para suministrar suficiente fuerza de tension. Aproximadamente en cada lado deben
Luego instale verticalmente el producto contra la pared segiin se muestraen laFigura5.  3mm (0.12") ajustarse de manera igual
| |

Figura 4

®E| ancho de los Pernos Ajustadores en cada lado debe ajustarse de manera igual para
evitar accidentes inesperados y/o dafio del producto segin se muestra en la Figura 4.
®Apriete las Perillas Ajustadoras hasta que el espacio libre entre la Puerta Barrera
y el Marco Principal quede ajustado en 3mm (0.12"). Esto permite que el efecto de
resorte de tension funcione apropiadamente para evitar accidentes inesperados
y /o dafio del producto.

Figura 5 Puerta Marco principal

-5 ' :FEM( S S URE ”““E‘EE'_T'—”HE""( s ”;FE""'(

(W

[e)e]

- Leg = e = L“E»{

) | F LG
El lado del Marco Principal debe x Un lado de la Perilla Ajustadora x Un lado de la Perilla Ajustadora El lado del Marco Principal
quedar paralelo a la pared. es mas largo que el otro lado. es mas corto que el otro lado. debe quedar paralelo a la
v superficie de pared.

7. Instalacion, Verificacion / Como abrir y cerrar la Puerta

Cuando esta instalada correctamente, la puerta no debe ®Uso de las manos para abrir/cerrar la puerta
sentirse floja ni inestable cuando se hala. Puerta Tapa superior

®Uso de las manos para abrir/cerrar la puerta |

Para abrir la puerta, agarre y levante la parte superior de X Zf—
la puerta hasta liberar los cerrojos superior/inferior. Para °
cerrar apropiadamente la puerta, cierre la puerta hasta 1 ]
i[

que los cerrojos superior/inferior hagan clic.
®Uso de los pies para abrir/cerrar la puerta \
(1)Coloque un pie sobre el pedal hasta que la parte inferior
haga contacto con el piso.
(2)Presione el cuerpo contra la puerta para mantenerla abierta
mientras pasa a través de ésta.
Para cerrar apropiadamente la puerta, presione el cuerpo contra
la puerta mientras la cierra; y verifique que los cerrojos superior/inferior
estan asegurados en su sitio.
®La puerta se abre hasta un angulo de 90 grados.

8. Como desensamblar

Gire en sentido antihorario las perillas ajustadoras para aflojar y remover.

[iPrecauciones!] ®Tenga cuidado de no dejar caer el producto durante el
desensamblaje.
®\/erifique que la puerta esta cerrada durante el desensamblaje.

9. Cémo limpiar

®Utilice un detergente suave y agua, y limpie con una esponja/trapo suave. Limpiar con un cepillo de restregar y/o polvo de brillar podria causar
rasgufios, herrumbre y/o decolorar este producto.
®S;j se utiliza creosol u otro desinfectante, asegurese de diluirlos, de otro modo podria ocurrir dafio o decoloramiento del acabado de madera.
®No utilice sustancias quimicas fuertes tal como disolvente (thinner), benceno o alcohol, ya que estos podrian causar dafio/decoloracion del acabado.
®Después de limpiar, seque con un trapo suave o coloque en un area con sombra para secar al aire, no coloque el producto bajo
la luz directa del sol.

10. Especificaciones
UPC/JAN 803840 94903-0 / 4973655 98797-1
Dimensiones | 72 -94,5cm Ancho x 22cm Prof. x 93cm Alt. (28.3 - 37.2"W x 8.7"D x 36.6"H )

Material Pieza de madera: Madera natural (Madera con caucho, Acabado laqueado) ; Marco, Alambre: Acero (recubrimiento de poliéster) ;
Cubierta para el pasador de aseguramiento de la puerta, Componente de eje, Tapa del ajustador: Polipropileno ;
Pasador de aseguramiento: Poliformaldehido ; Pieza de caucho del perno ajustador: Elastdmero ; Pedal: Nilén

. . Tapa inferior
@®Uso de los pies para abrir/cerrar la puerta P

*El pedal esta disefiado para
abrir la puerta con el peso de
un adulto. No esta disefiada
para ser abierta por mascotas.

®Por favor observe que las especificaciones y disefio del producto podrian cambiarse sin previo aviso para propositos de mejoramiento de la calidad.
®Podria haber grietas en el recubrimiento de algunas junturas y cada producto podria tener diferente coloracion del grano de madera ya que los
marcos estan hechos de madera natural.
®Si encuentra que algo esta mal en este producto, tenga a bien hacérnoslo saber. jGracias!
Puede comprar piezas de reemplazo comunicandose directamente con Richell USA en el
numero que se indica abajo, o en www.richellusa.com. Disefiado por:
Richell Corporation, Japan
Distribuido por:
Richell USA, Inc.
Grand Prairie, Texas 75050
Teléfono: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visitenos en: www.richellusa.com
Hecho en China




Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. Merci de lire avec attention le manuel d'instructions avant I'emploi, et de le conserver pour vous
y reporter ultérieurement. Si vous donnez ce produit a quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce manuel d'instructions.
Merci de noter que quelques-uns des schémas présentés ci-dessous peuvent étre légerement différents du produit actuel, pour une
meilleure compréhension de la structure et un usage approprié.

1. Poids approprié de I'animal domestique pour un usage approprié

Ce produit est congu pour des chiens de petite a grande taille de 4 a 40kg (8.8 a 88lbs). Pas besoin de vis ou d'outils
supplémentaires pour le montage de la porte dans une entrée ou un hall d'une largeur de 72 a 94,5cm (28.3 a 37.2").

Poids du chien Race du chien Exemples de types de chien : ils doivent avoir un poids de
Petit chien* Shih tzu, loulou de Poméranie, teckels nains etc. 4 2 40kg (8.8Ibs a 88lbs).
Chien moyen* | Welsh Corgi, chien de type Spitz, etc. *Ne pas utiliser le produit si votre chien pése moins de 4kg ou
Grand chien* Berger allemand etc. pIUS de 40kg (mOinS que 8.8lbs ou plUS de 88|bS)
2. Fonctionnalités . . .
. . . ®Ce produit est congu pour que la ®Le cadre latéral ou optionnel peut
®La conception sous-tension est stre pour porte puisse étre ouverte a la étre ajusté pour maintenir I'animal
I'utilisation sur les surfaces murales. main ou avec le pied. convenablement confiné.

(" . . . N N\ (4 . N
Congu pour étre placé le long d'un mur ou dans un cadre de porte en Quand la porte ne peut pas Ajuster I'espace entre les lames du
utilisant un effet de ressort. La largeur supplémentaire en haut du étre ouverte a la main, elle cadre latéral ou du cadre optionnel
cadre principal n'est pas un défaut. Le haut de la porte sera plus large peut étre ouverte en montant pour que I'animal soit convenablement
que le bas avant I'installation a cause de I'effet de tension lié a la sur la pédale. confiné.
conception du produit. En serrant les deux boulons d'ajustement en Attach_e de *Pour empécher I'animal de s'échapper,
haut, on créée le méme espacement entre la porte et le cadre principal Porte verrgL_JIIIage aiuster I'intervalle du cadre

" ; supérieure ) >
pendant l'installation. 5 "
A . \ cm ou moins (2")
*La largeur en haut du cadre peut étre plus large que le mur puisque A a0 f

le produit est congu pour étre installé avec un effet de ressort. Si
besoin, forcer pour que le dessus de la porte soit plus étroit pour
s'ajuster par rapport au mur.

=

1

Cadre optionnel

Porte

Force de 5
tension <:'

5cm ou
moins (2")
.

Force de
tension

®La porte se ferme et se verrouille automatiquement

Cadre principal grace aux verrous hauts et bas.

Quand la porte est ouverte a 75° ou plus, puis
relachée, la porte va se fermer et se verrouiller
Padal automatiquement. Si I'angle d'ouverture est
& édale inférieur a 75°, il se peut que la porte ne se
\_ a J U Y, ferme pas automatiquement. Y,
3. Piéces détachées - -
Ecrou hexagonal
Porte Arrét supérieur 00 ’i Bouton d'ajustement Boulon d'ajustement
o AR /—
A R Cadre optionnel E 00  obmm]
< Boulon d’ajustement (4)
.. Bouton d’ajustement (4)
Cadre principal Boulons du joint L Ecrou hexagonal (8) )
@ Pieces d'ajustement (1 sac)
Arrét inférieur e N\
@ Cadre latéral @ Cadre optionnel Ecrou Boulon & téte
|h_-‘ F  (2) (1) hexagonal creuse hexagonale
| : : — =f
Cad t | 1
@ Corps : (1) < adre optlonne (1) > Pédale ™)
< Porte ™) > Boulons du joint @ Boulon 4 téte creuse hexagonale  (2)
Cadre principal (1) ( L Ecrou hexagonal (2)
® Clé a6 pans : (1) @ Kit pédale (1 sac)

Que signifient les signes suivants ?

Les signes suivants sont des remarques spécifiques pour l'aspect sécurité du produit.

Ayez-les en téte avant d'utiliser le produit.

: Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a la mort, a des blessures graves et/ou a des dégats matériels.
[ Attention! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a des blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.

[ Important! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait causer des problémes, des dommages et/ou raccourcir la vie du produit.

Note:

Ce produit inclut une barre inférieure qui fait partie du cadre principal. La barre inférieure doit toucher le sol si elle est installée correctement.
Par sécurité, faire bien attention en passant au-dessus de la barre inférieure.
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4. Mode d'emploi

® Important : Ce produit inclut une barre inférieure qui fait partie du cadre principal. La barre
inférieure doit toucher le sol si elle est installée correctement. Par sécurité, faire bien attention
en passant au-dessus de la barre inférieure.

® Ne jamais placer le produit en haut d'une cage d'escalier, prés d'une porte vitrée ou a la sortie d'un
corridor. Eviter les emplacements ou il pourrait étre dangereux d'installer ce produit.

® Verrouiller la porte chaque fois qu'elle n'est pas utilisée pour confiner les animaux en sécurité et pour
éviter une sortie inattendue et/ou que les chiens se blessent pendant le confinement
(voir étape )-

@ |Installer le produit sur un mur vertical et sur un sol stable et plat. Pour une installation correcte, \| Y
le cadre de la porte doit étre plus large que 6cm (2.4") (voir étape ). aiali ] H

® Ce produit est congu pour s'adapter a une ouverture de 72 a 94,5cm (from 28.3 - 37.2"). Ne pas o
installer le produit en dehors de ces dimensions afin d'éviter des accidents imprévus et/ou des Ily a une barre inférieure
dégats matériels (voir étape ). qui fait partie du cadre principal.

® N'utiliser que les piéces détachées d'origine Richell et ne pas modifier la conception initiale de la
porte pour éviter les accidents et/ou les blessures.

® Ce produit est congu pour des chiens de petite a grande taille et pour un usage a l'intérieur. Ne
pas utiliser ce produit pour autre chose que l'usage auquel il est destiné.

® Toujours éloigner ce produit de toute source de chaleur afin d'éviter des dégats imprévus ou des
bralures concernant les animaux comme les humains.

® Ne pas utiliser ce produit tant que votre animal est en laisse pour éviter des accidents/blessures
comme I'étranglement du chien.

® Ne pas s'appuyer ou se suspendre a ce produit pour éviter les accidents/ dégats imprévus.

® Si vous remarquez quelque chose d'anormal avec le produit ou son emplacement, cessez tout de
suite de I'utiliser.

® Resserrez également de chaque c6té les boutons d'ajustement pour éviter de retourner ou
d'endommager le produit (voir étape ).

® Resserrer le bouton d'ajustement a I'endroit situé entre le cadre principal et le point de controle a
3mm (0,12") de sorte que I'effet du ressort de tension puisse fonctionner correctement. Une
force de tension insuffisante peut causer des accidents imprévus.

( Attention! |

® Faites particulierement attention aux angles aigus et aux coins en installant ce produit pour éviter une blessure corporelle.

® Merci d'utiliser ce produit pour des chiens dont le poids est compris entre 4 et 40kg (8.8 - 88lbs) . Ne pas installer ce produit pour des
chiens en dehors de cette gamme de poids pour éviter des accidents imprévus et/ou une échappée
(voir étape )-

® Ne laissez absolument pas tomber ou utiliser improprement ce produit pour éviter des blessures et/ou d'abimer le produit.

® En ouvrant ou en fermant la porte, s'assurer que la zone est libre et faire attention a ne pas vous pincer les doigts ou pincer | 'animal.

® Tenir le produit a portée de vue pour éviter des blessures imprévues et/ou des accidents quand I'animal se comporte de maniére inattendue.

® Ne pas utiliser ce produit pour confiner des enfants ou des nourrissons.

® S'assurer que ce produit est installé sur un mur/une surface plate et stable. L'installation de ce produit sur une surface inégale pourrait
causer des dégats a la surface.

® La pédale est congue pour ouvrir la porte dans le contexte du poids d'un adulte. Ce n'est pas prévu pour étre ouvert par des enfants ou
des animaux.

( Important! )

® S'assurer que le produit est fixé de maniére sre. Sinon, resserrer les boutons en conséquence

(voir étape @ALNEISADAE LD ).

5. Préparation des piéces détachées L'ensemble des piéces détachées nécessaires dépend de I'ouverture sur l'entrée/le

hall. Merci de lire la page suivante pour les références des pieces détachées
nécessaires. Ne pas laisser les piéces détachées a la portée des enfants. Conserver
toutes les pieéces détachées loin des enfants.

Pour des entrées de 77 a 94,5cm de large (30.3 - 37.2") , ajuster le
dégagement utilisé pour le cadre latéral ou le cadre optionnel. Ajuster Moins de
le écrou a six pans jusqu'a ce que le dégagement entre chaque Scm (27) 5cm (2")
cadre soit réglé a moins de 5¢cm (2") , puis serrer. Serrer le écrou hexagonal

| ]

i

Cadre optionnel Cadre latéral

Moins de Serrer le écrou hexagonal

( Attention! )

® | aisser un dégagement supérieur a 5cm (2") entre chaque
cadre peut permettre aux animaux de s'échapper et/ou
d'étre pris entre les axes; ou, si les écrous hexagonaux
ne sont pas serrés correctement de chaque cbété du/des _Cadre latéral
cadre(s). S'assurer de serrer les écrous hexagonaux Moins de 5cm (2")  Moins de 5cm (2")
correctement aprés avoir ajusté le dégagement entre
chaque cadre.

*La largeur en haut du cadre peut étre plus large que le mur puisque le produit est congu pour étre installé
avec un effet de ressort. Si besoin, forcer pour que le dessus de la porte soit plus étroit pour s'ajuster par
rapport au mur.



Type A Type B Type C Type D
p

Bouton d’ajustement Bouton d’ajustement  Ecrou hexagonal

Boulons dLM

Bouton d’ajustement Boulon d’ajustement Bouton d'ajustement

Boulon d’ ajustement Ecrou hexagonal Boulons du joint Boulon d'ajustement Boulon d’ajustement

Cadre latéral /

Cadre optionnel Cadre optionnel Cadre latéral

AN

/ our une ouverture de 72 a 77cm\ ® Pour une ouverture de 77 a 80,5cm "\ (" e Pour une ouverture de 80,54 84cm
28.3 2 30.3" 30.3a31.7" 31.7a33.1"
-( )|TypeA| |Typ B|( )|TypeA| ( )
O] :Bﬂgnﬂ I II||I1
Corps ‘(1)
| Boulon daustement ()
Corps 1) corps 1ai :(1) Cadre latéral 1(2)
Boulon d’ajustement :(4) Boulon d aj.ustement :(4) Boulons du ioint (8)
Bouton d’ajustement :(4) Bouton d’ajustement :(4) ! :
Cadre latéral ‘(1) | | ”
Ecrou hexagonal (4)
Type B Type B

L Type A Type A

(

(_ Attention! ) eNe pas mettre 2 cadres

\_ AN J \_ latéraux du méme cété./
(" ® Pour une ouverture de N\ ([ ® Pour une ouverture de Y4 ® Pour une ouverture de )
84 a87,5cm (33.1a34.4") 87,5a91cm (34.4 a 35.8") 912 94,5cm (35.8 2 37.2")

- | TypeC| |TypeA' | TypeD| |TypeB' -
] Jisn

Corps (1) Corps (1) Corps (1)
Boulon d’ajustement :(4) Boulon d’ajustement :(4) Boulon d’ajustement :(4)
Bouton d’ajustement : (4) Bouton d’ajustement :(4) Bouton d’ajustement :(4)
Boulons du joint (2) Cadre latéral (1) Cadre latéral (2)

X Cadre optionnel (1) Ecrou hexagonal 1(4) Ecrou hexagonal (8)
Boulons du joint (2) Boulons du joint (2)

Cadre optionnel ‘(1) Cadre optionnel (1

\ 11l \I 1 ﬂ
Type C J[ Type D J[ Type D

( Attention! ) eNe pas mettre 2 cadres

\_ VAN VAN latéraux du méme coté. /
6. Comment Installer Ia porte ( Attention! ] Eofligljirzs‘]r.alsons de sécurité, le bas du produit doit étre en contact avec le sol comme sur
- ——— ®Si le produit a été installé correctement, le haut de la porte (en regardant en bas par dessus
"%f:'Jj ’H—ig‘ Forcer pour rendre le haut) va étre aligné avec chaque coin, faisant un angle de 90° comme sur la figure 2.
le haut de la porte
plus étroit. 6cm(2.4") et plus

90° f
(o |
x M Bouton d’ajustement

A»
)| x .@=CC':ED=@4' Moins de Force de &
( ) 6cm (2 4") tension
Important! Figure 1 x -]@=|
- T Caoutchouc

S'assurer que le bas du cadre .
principal touche le sol. Flgure 2 Figure 3

*La largeur en haut du cadre peut étre plus large que le mur puisque le produit est congu pour étre installé avec un effet de
ressort. Si besoin, forcer pour que le dessus de la porte soit plus étroit pour s'ajuster par rapport au mur comme sur la figure 1.

Rotation dans le
sens des aiguilles
d'une montre

© Maintenir la porte ouverte pour que le produit soit vertical. La porte doit étre ouverte avec un 9
ELTe R R T eTel 1o LY N I HCH NS ET N 7. Installation du contréle/comment ouvrir et fermer la porte

@ Fixer la pédale a la barre de boutons du cadre principal grace aux boulons a téte creuse Ecrou
hexagonale et aux écrous hexagonaux. Merci de faire attention a ne pas faire tomber ce hexagonal

produit. Veiller aussi a ce que les boulons et les écrous soient assemblés dans la bonne position.

© Déterminer la direction souhaitée pour I'ouverture de la porte. Disposer le produit contre le
mur avec un angle droit perpendiculaire comme dans la figure 2. Serrer le bouton
d’ajustement supérieur jusqu'a ce que la partie caoutchoutée du bouton d’ajustement
touche la surface du mur comme sur la figure 3.

Boulon a téte
creuse hexagonale




Figure 4

7. Installation du contréle/comment ouvrir et fermer la porte B

8. Démontage

@ serrer les boutons d’ajustement supérieurs de chaque cété jusqu'a ce que le dégagement entre la porte et le cadre principal soit réglé a environ
3mm (0.12") comme sur la figure 4.
Os les bout d'aiust t d i t de tensi Puis install Les boulons de chaque
errer les boutons d’ajustement pour donner suffisamment de tension. Puis installer Environ 3mm coté doivent étre ajustés
le produit verticalement contre le mur comme sur la figure 5. (0.12") de maniére égale
|

®La largeur des boulons de réglage de chaque c6té doit étre répartie également pour
éviter des accidents imprévus et/ou des dégats sur le produit, comme sur la figure 4. o \\

(HIN ]

[e]

®Serrer les boutons d’ajustement jusqu'a ce que I'espace entre la porte et le cadre
principal soit a 3mm (0.12"). Ceci permet au ressort de fonctionner correctement
pour éviter des accidents imprévus et/ou des dégats sur le produit.

Figure 5 Porte Cadre principal

S i S B 5] e

e ) o -5l 5 =] L“En{ RlE ——a
Le coté du cadre principal x Un c6té du bouton de commande x Un c6té du bouton de commande Le coté du cadre principal
doit étre paralléle au mur. est plus long que l'autre coté. est plus court que l'autre coté. devrait étre parallele a la

surface du mur.

Une fois qu'elle est installée correctement, la porte ne ®Se servir des mains pour ouvrir/fermer la porte
devrait pas étre trop lache ou bancale aprés avoir été tirée. Porte Arrét supérieur

@ Se servir des mains pour ouvrir/fermer la porte |

Pour ouvrir la porte, saisir et relever le haut de la porte pour X = M —
relacher les loquets supérieur et inférieur. Pour fermer 1)
correctement la porte, la pousser jusqu'a ce que les loquets T ]
t[

supérieur et inférieur se clipsent.

®Se servir des pieds pour ouvrir/fermer la porte \
(T)Appuyer sur la pédale avec le pied jusqu'a ce que le bas — .
touche le sol. Arrét inférieur
(2)S'appuyer contre la porte pour la maintenir ouverte ®Se servir des pieds pour ouvrir/fermer la porte

pendant le passage.
Pour fermer correctement la porte, s'appuyer contre la porte
pendant qu'elle se ferme; s'assurer que les loquets supérieur
et inférieur sont bien en place.
®La porte s'ouvre a 90°

*La pédale est congue pour
I'ouverture de la porte
( poids d'un adulte). Elle n'est
pas prévue pour l'ouverture
par des enfants ou des

Faire pivoter les boutons de commande dans le sens inverse des animaux.

aiguilles d'une montre pour desserrer et relacher.

(

Attention! ] ®\/eiller a ne pas lacher le produit pendant le démontage.

®S'assurer que la porte est verrouillée pendant le démontage.

9. Nettoyage

®Utiliser de I'eau et un détergent doux avec un chiffon/une éponge douce. Le fait de nettoyer avec une brosse réche et/ou d'utiliser une poudre a
récurer pourrait entrainer des rayures, de la rouille et/ou la décoloration du produit.

@®Si vous utilisez du créosol ou d'autres désinfectants, il faut les diluer, sous peine d'abimer la finition du bois ou d'entrainer une décoloration.

®Ne pas utiliser de produit chimique corrosif comme un diluant, du benzéne ou de I'alcool qui pourraient entrainer des dégats ou la décoloration de la finition.

®Aprés le nettoyage, essuyer avec un chiffon doux ou déposer a I'ombre pour un séchage naturel; ne pas mettre le produit dans un endroit exposé
au soleil.

10. Spécifications

UPC/JAN 803840 94903-0 / 4973655 98797-1
Dimensions largeur 72 - 94,5cm x profondeur 22cm x hauteur 93cm  (28.3 - 37.2"W x 8.7"D x 36.6"H)

Matériau Bois (en partie): Bois naturel (Hévéa, Finition laquée) ; Cadre, Cable: Acier (Gainage en polyester) ;
Gainage pour le loquet de la porte, Tige filetée, Bouchon de réglage: Polypropylene ;
Loquet de la porte: Polyformaldéhyde ; Elément caoutchouté du boulons d’ajustement: Elastomére ; Pédale: Nylon

®Merci de noter que les spécifications du produit et sa conception peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis dans un but d'amélioration de la qualité.

@[l peut y avoir quelques craquelures sur le gainage - aux jointures - et il peut y avoir des différences de coloration du bois car les cadres sont en
bois naturel.

®Si vous avez des remarques sur ce produit, faites-le nous savoir. Merci!
Les pieces de rechange peuvent étre achetées en contactant directement
Richell USA aux numéros ci-dessous ou a www.richellusa.com. Congu par:

Richell Corporation, Japon

Distribué par:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'Amérique

Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495

www.richellusa.com

Fabriqué en Chine
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